Home and Community Based Resources - Jefferson County
Area Agency on Aging Region 9, Inc.- 1-800-945-4250 - Email - aaa9@aaa9.org - or visit our website - www.aaa9.org

“We work with people, communities and organizations to help older adults and people with disabilities live independently and enjoy the highest quality of life possible.” The Area

Agency on Aging Region 9, Inc. (AAA9), serves a nine-county area that includes Belmont, Carroll, Coshocton, Guernsey, Harrison, Holmes, Jefferson, Muskingum and Tuscarawas

Counties. This list is by no means inclusive of all home and community-based resources in Jefferson County. Please refer to your local phone directory or on line for additional

resources. For information on cost, availability, and payment options/insurance coverage, please contact the individual service provider.

Service Name

Adult Day Service

Caregiver
Resources

Foot Care

Emergency
Response System

2022

Service Description

Adult Day Service (ADS) is a
structured day program outside of
the home for adults. Provides
supervised activities with hands-
on assistance as needed

Resources available to assist those
providing care to individuals.

Emergency Response System
(ERS)Is a service designed to
improve safety by providing access
to emergency resources through
the simple push of a button on a
special device worn by the
consumer.

Local Provider/Contact Information

Bolger Country Club Manor

Adult Protective Services
Aging and Resource Network

Alzheimer’s Association

Brain Injury Association

Bureau for the Visually Impaired
Bureau for Vocational Rehab
Caregiver Support and Education
Sole Vitality

ADT

Medical Care Alert

Critical Signal Technologies
Guardian Medical Monitoring

All Medical Response

740-266-6118

740-282-0961
844-932-7277

800-272-3900
800-844-6443
800-645-1094
800-282-4536
800-945-4250
740-296-3600

855-497-8573
248-946-8172

888-557-4462
888-349-2400
800-484-0308

Stanton Homes

Charity Hospice

Community Hospice
Eldercare Locator

Jefferson County Veterans Src
Trinity Medical Center West
Valley Hospice

MedScope America
Life Protect 24/7
Valued Relationships
Connect America

Lifeline Systems

740-314-6364

740-264-2280
330-343-7605

800-677-1116

740-283-8571
740-264-8000
740-859-5650

800-645-2060
844-203-5617
800-860-4230
800-815-5809
800-368-2925


mailto:aaa9@aaa9.org
http://www.aaa9.org/

Service Name

Transportation

Home Delivered

Meals

Behavioral Health

Services

Congregate Meal

Sites

Food

Pantries/Kitchens

Personal Care &
Homemaking

2022

Service Description

Transportation services for the
consumer. Call for specific
destinations.

Home Delivered Meals is a service
designed to provide consumers
with a safe and nutritious meal
delivered to their home.

Outpatient and Inpatient

Congregate Meal Sites, such as
community or senior centers, offer
a nutritionally balanced meal in a
welcoming group setting. Call
specific sites for days and hours.

Food Pantries/Kitchens are places
where basic provisions and
nonperishable items are supplied
free of charge to people in need.
Call ahead for days and times.

Personal Care provides hands on
assistance with bathing, dressing
and grooming.

Homemaker Service provides the
consumer with assistance to
maintain a clean and healthy
environment in the home.

Local Provider/Contact Information

Trinity Health System Primetime
IC Cab
Society for Equal Access

Global Meals
Mom’s Meals

Jefferson Behavioral Health
Coleman Health Services

Prime Time Office on Aging

Agape Homeless Shelter Food Pantry
Bell Chapel/Good Samaritan Fund
Bread & Roses/St. Paul Episcopal
Church of the Cross Food Pantry
Helping Hands of Toronto

Prime Time Office on Aging
Acute Nursing Care
Addus Health Care
Alliance Home Health Care

Fell’s Quality Home Care
Fosterbridge

Good to be Home Care
Heart to Heart Home Health
Heaven’s Angels Home Care

740-314-5176
304-232-1313
330-343-3668

614-252-4813
866-716-3257

740-264-7751
740-996-7100

740-314-8493

740-219-1587
740-283-2239
740-282-5366
740-543-3282

740-632-6595

740-314-5197
888-306-5329
866-684-0385
614-928-3053

740-452-3848
740-738-0411
740-695-5003
330-335-9999
740-619-0233

TranSmart USA
Visiting Angels
Green Cab

Simply EZ HDM’s
Prime Time office on Aging

Trinity Health System

Mingo Senior Citizens Center

Smithfield Friends Pantry
Urban Mission
Salvation Army, Steubenville

Heritage Home Care

Interim HomeStyle

Just Right Homecare

Love’n Comfort HC
Optimum Home Health Care

Titus Healthcare
Vision Home Health Care
Your Home Court Advantage

866-693-6900
304-214-5550
740-200-3500

330-633-7490
740-314-8493

740-283-7868

740-535-1639

740-733-8104
740-282-8010
740-282-5121

740-537-1352
740-635-0045
877-256-9108
614-845-0852
614-846-8833

740-325-1137
614-338-8100
330-364-6602



Assisted Living

Facilities

Pest Control

Senior Housing

Nursing Facilities

Hospitals/Centers

2022

Facilities offering an apartment
like setting where residents have
access to staff 24 hours a day for
help with personal care,
homemaking, meal preparation,
medication monitoring and
assistance, and socialization.
Pest Control Services

Senior Housing is a type of living
facility that is maintained for the
use of people who have reached
retirement age and are designed
to meet the needs of seniors in
various states of health and
activity levels.

Nursing Homes offer an array of
services ranging from skilled
nursing to non-skilled or custodial
care. Nursing homes provide
room, board (meals), activities,
personal care and 24 hr nursing
and access to medical services.

Medical/Mental Health Facilities
offering treatment to individuals
in need of care with
inpatient/outpatient treatment
varying per location.

Carriage House Assisted Living

Liberty Shield Pest Control
Rose Pest Solutions

Donald Hamann Apartments
Earl Rodgers Plaza

Fort Steuben Apartments
Gaylord Towers

101 Mobility

Calabrese Towers

Bolger Country Club Manor
Carriage Inn of Steubenville
Catherine’s Care Center
Country Club Manor

Dixon Health Care Center

Chrysalis Health Ohio

Tony Teramana Cancer Center
Trinity Behavioral Medicine

740-264-7667

419-689-3634
740-264-5566

740-283-7962
740-283-7962
740-282-9232
740-283-7970
614-825-3920
740-282-5631

740-266-6118
740-264-7161
740-282-3605
740-266-6118
740-264-1155

740-264-7751

740-283-7440
740-283-7024

Martha Manor Home

Joseph’s Mosquito Control

JFK Apartments

Merkel Apartments
Riverside Manor Apartments
Schlernitzauer Apartments

Whispering Hills Apartments

Lancia Villa Royale NH

Shaffer Plaza Home A

Shaffer Plaza Home B

Shaffer Plaza Home C

Sienna Skilled Nursing & Rehab

Trinity Family Care Center
Trinity Medical Center West
Trinity WorkCare

Weirton Gastroenterology
Center

Coleman Health Services

740-282-5623

740-221-5709

740-282-0994
740-537-2941
740-498-5165
740-537-2941

740-537-4949

740-264-7101

740-266-2402
740-266-6057
740-266-2401
740-264-5245

740-283-7050

740-264-8000
740-264-0087

304-723-4041

740-996-7127



Housing
Assistance

Service Name

Housing Repair
Assistance

Hospice

Visual and
Hearing-Impaired
Resources

Emergency,
Crisis, Shelters
and Programs

2022

Organizations and Agencies who
assist with forms, applications, or
financial subsidies and other
monetary assistance.

Service Description

Home Repair and Weatherization
for individuals who meet certain
criteria and income guidelines.

Hospice Care

Support and Education for those
with visual and/or hearing
disabilities.

Crisis Lines are phone numbers people
can call to get immediate mental
health or substance abuse treatment.
Emergency Housing and information
for individuals in need of a temporary

Salvation Army

Jefferson JFS
Homeless Prevention (CAC)

740-282-5121

740-282-0961
740-282-0971

740-284-9000
740-282-8010

United Way of Jefferson Cty
Urban Missions

Local Provider/Contact Information

C.H.1.P (housing improvement prog.)
Columbia Gas of Ohio COAD
Community Action Council

Home Weatherization Program (CAC)
Habitat for Humanity

First Choice Hospice

Valley Hospice

National Federation of the Blind
National Association of the Deaf
Ohio Center for Deafblind Education
Ohio Lions Club

CapTel Phone Captioning

Crisis Intervention Hotline

Homeless Shelter Program
Homelessness Response Program
Domestic Violence Shelter
Housing for the Homeless

614-466-2285
800-807-9781
740-282-0971
800-282-0880
330-915-5888

740-273-4077
740-859-5660
410-659-9314
301-587-1788
614-897-0020
614-539-5060
877-217-7006
800-344-5818

800-776-5772

740-502-6535

740-283-3444
740-284-1400

740-282-5121
740-284-9000

Salvation Army
United Way of Jefferson County

USDA Rural Development 740-373-7113

Southern Care 740-217-2421
Ohio School for the Deaf

Ohio Telephone Relay Service
Ohioans With Disabilities
Society for Equal Access
starkeycares@starkey.com
Ohio State School for the Blind

614-728-4030
Dial 711
800-282-4536
330-343-9292
free hearing aids
800-310-3317

Housing Rental Assistance 740-622-9801
Urban Mission Dormitory 740-282-8010
Alive, Inc (Domestic Violence Shelt) 740-283-3444


mailto:starkeycares@starkey.com

County/State
Resources

Service Name

Utilities
Assistance

Additional Health
Resources

2022

safe place to stay or housing/utility
assistance.

State and County Offices contact
information.

Service Description

Financial assistance with utilities

Support and Education for
individuals and families with
chronic illnesses.

Jefferson County Board of DD
Jefferson County CAC (HEAP)

Jefferson County DJFS

Jefferson County Health Dept.

Jefferson County Sheriff
IRS

LTC Ombudsman
Mental Health

Ohio Attorney General

740-264-5812

740-996-9061
Phone appts only
740-282-0961

740-283-8530
740-283-8600

800-829-1040
800-967-0615
740-282-1300

800-282-0515

Ohio Benefits Bank
Ohio Dept. of Insurance

800-640-6446
800-686-1526

Ohio Dept. of Veterans
Services

Ohio Income Tax Assistance
( Livanta Medicare Review)

614-644-0898
800-282-1780

888-524-9900
Ohio Medicaid Consumer

Hotline 800-324-8680
Ohio Access to Justice
Foundation 866-529-6446

800-488-6070

740-282-5121
800-772-1213
614-255-2400

Pro Senior Legal Hotline
Salvation Army

Social Security Administration
USDA Rural Development

Local Provider/Contact Information

Jefferson County CAC
Catholic Charities SE Ohio

American Heart Association
American Lung Association
American Red Cross
Arthritis Foundation

Legal Aid

740-282-0971
740-314-8660

330-396-5800
800-586-4872
614-253-2740
800-283-7800
888-246-4420

United Way 740-284-9000

800-345-4372
800-955-4572
800-572-1717
800-344-4867
800-473-4636

Huntington’s Disease Society
Leukemia & Lymphoma Society
Muscular Dystrophy Assn
Multiple Sclerosis Society
Parkinson Foundation



Hospice Services

LBGTQ Resources

Emergency Hotline
Numbers

2022

End of life support

Support and Resource
Connections for the LBGTQ
Community.

Human Trafficking
Hotline
888-373-7888

American
American Diabetes Association

United Way 740-284-9000
216-328-9989  American Cancer Society 800-227-2345

Valley Hospice 877-284-4441
Hospice Care Altercare 740-687-5100
Youth & Adult Hotline 888-843-4564 National Senior Hotline 888-234-7234
National Youth Talkline 800-246-7743 Trans Lifeline 877-565-8860
National Drug Helpline National Suicide Lifeline
844-289-0879 988



