Home and Community Based Resources - Jefferson County

Area Agency on Aging Region 9, Inc.- 1-800-945-4250 - Email - aaa9@aaa9.org - or visit our website - www.aaa9.org

"We work with people, communities and organizations to help older adults and people with disabilities live independently and enjoy the highest quality of life possible." The Area Agency on Aging Region 9, Inc. (AAA9), serves a nine-county area that includes Belmont, Carroll, Coshocton, Guernsey, Harrison, Holmes, Jefferson, Muskingum and Tuscarawas Counties. This list is by no means inclusive of all home and community-based resources in Jefferson County. Please refer to your local phone directory or on line for additional resources. For information on cost, availability, and payment options/insurance coverage, please contact the individual service provider.

Service Name	Adult Day Service (ADS) is a structured day program outside of the home for adults. Provides supervised activities with handson assistance as needed	Local Provider/Contact Information			
Adult Day Service		Bolger Country Club Manor	740-266-6118	Stanton Homes	740-314-6364
Caregiver	Resources available to assist those	Adult Protective Services	740-282-0961	Charity Hospice	740-264-2280
Resources	providing care to individuals.	Aging and Resource Network	844-932-7277	Community Hospice	330-343-7605
		Alzheimer's Association	800-272-3900	Eldercare Locator	800-677-1116
		Brain Injury Association	800-844-6443	Jefferson County Veterans Src	740-283-8571
		Bureau for the Visually Impaired	800-645-1094	Trinity Medical Center West	740-264-8000
		Bureau for Vocational Rehab	800-282-4536	Valley Hospice	740-859-5650
		Caregiver Support and Education	800-945-4250		
Foot Care		Sole Vitality	740-296-3600		
Emergency	Emergency Response System (ERS)Is a service designed to improve safety by providing access to emergency resources through the simple push of a button on a special device worn by the consumer.	ADT	855-497-8573	MedScope America	800-645-2060
Response System		Medical Care Alert	248-946-8172	Life Protect 24/7	844-203-5617
		Critical Signal Technologies	888-557-4462	Valued Relationships	800-860-4230
		Guardian Medical Monitoring	888-349-2400	Connect America	800-815-5809
		All Medical Response	800-484-0308	Lifeline Systems	800-368-2925

Service Name	Service Description	Local Provider/Contact Information				
Transportation	Transportation services for the	Trinity Health System Primetime	740-314-5176	TranSmart USA	866-693-6900	
-	consumer. Call for specific	IC Cab	304-232-1313	Visiting Angels	304-214-5550	
	destinations.	Society for Equal Access	330-343-3668	Green Cab	740-200-3500	
Home Delivered	Home Delivered Meals is a service	Global Meals	614-252-4813	Simply EZ HDM's	330-633-7490	
Meals	designed to provide consumers	Mom's Meals	866-716-3257	Prime Time office on Aging	740-314-8493	
	with a safe and nutritious meal delivered to their home.					
Behavioral Health Services	Outpatient and Inpatient	Jefferson Behavioral Health Coleman Health Services	740-264-7751 740-996-7100	Trinity Health System	740-283-7868	
Congregate Meal	Congregate Meal Sites, such as	Prime Time Office on Aging	740-314-8493			
Sites	community or senior centers, offer			Mingo Senior Citizens Center	740-535-1639	
	a nutritionally balanced meal in a					
	welcoming group setting. Call specific sites for days and hours.					
	specific sites for days and nours.					
Food	Food Pantries/Kitchens are places	Agape Homeless Shelter Food Pantry	740-219-1587	Smithfield Friends Pantry	740-733-8104	
Pantries/Kitchens	where basic provisions and	Bell Chapel/Good Samaritan Fund	740-283-2239	Urban Mission	740-282-8010	
	nonperishable items are supplied	Bread & Roses/St. Paul Episcopal	740-282-5366	Salvation Army, Steubenville	740-282-5121	
	free of charge to people in need.	Church of the Cross Food Pantry	740-543-3282			
	Call ahead for days and times.	Helping Hands of Toronto	740-632-6595			
Personal Care &	Personal Care provides hands on	Prime Time Office on Aging	740-314-5197	Heritage Home Care	740-537-1352	
Homemaking	assistance with bathing, dressing	Acute Nursing Care	888-306-5329	Interim HomeStyle	740-635-0045	
110memaning	and grooming.	Addus Health Care	866-684-0385	Just Right Homecare	877-256-9108	
		Alliance Home Health Care	614-928-3053	Love'n Comfort HC	614-845-0852	
	Homemaker Service provides the			Optimum Home Health Care	614-846-8833	
	consumer with assistance to					
	maintain a clean and healthy environment in the home.	Fell's Quality Home Care	740-452-3848			
		Fosterbridge	740-738-0411			
		Good to be Home Care	740-695-5003	Titus Healthcare	740-325-1137	
		Heart to Heart Home Health	330-335-9999	Vision Home Health Care	614-338-8100	
		Heaven's Angels Home Care	740-619-0233	Your Home Court Advantage	330-364-6602	

Assisted Living	Facilities offering an apartment	Carriage House Assisted Living	740-264-7667	Martha Manor Home	740-282-5623
Facilities	like setting where residents have				
	access to staff 24 hours a day for				
	help with personal care,				
	homemaking, meal preparation,				
	medication monitoring and assistance, and socialization.				
Pest Control	Pest Control Services	Liberty Shield Pest Control	419-689-3634	Joseph's Mosquito Control	740-221-5709
rest control	rest control services	Rose Pest Solutions	740-264-5566	Joseph S Wosquito Control	740 221 3703
		7.555 7.555 5.551	7.10 20 7.0000		
Senior Housing	Senior Housing is a type of living facility that is maintained for the use of people who have reached retirement age and are designed to meet the needs of seniors in various states of health and activity levels.	Donald Hamann Apartments	740-283-7962	JFK Apartments	740-282-0994
		Earl Rodgers Plaza	740-283-7962	Merkel Apartments	740-537-2941
		Fort Steuben Apartments	740-282-9232	Riverside Manor Apartments	740-498-5165
		Gaylord Towers	740-283-7970	Schlernitzauer Apartments	740-537-2941
		101 Mobility	614-825-3920	Whispering Hills Apartments	740-537-4949
		Calabrese Towers	740-282-5631		
Nursing Facilities		Bolger Country Club Manor	740-266-6118	Lancia Villa Royale NH	740-264-7101
J	Nursing Homes offer an array of services ranging from skilled nursing to non-skilled or custodial care. Nursing homes provide	Carriage Inn of Steubenville	740-264-7161	Shaffer Plaza Home A	740-266-2402
		Catherine's Care Center	740-282-3605	Shaffer Plaza Home B	740-266-6057
		Country Club Manor	740-266-6118	Shaffer Plaza Home C	740-266-2401
		Dixon Health Care Center	740-264-1155	Sienna Skilled Nursing & Rehab	740-264-5245
	room, board (meals), activities,				
	personal care and 24 hr nursing				
	and access to medical services.	Chrysalis Health Ohio	740-264-7751		
				Trinity Family Care Center	740-283-7050
Hospitals/Centers	Medical/Mental Health Facilities offering treatment to individuals in need of care with inpatient/outpatient treatment varying per location.			Trinity Medical Center West	740-264-8000
		Tony Teramana Cancer Center	740-283-7440	Trinity WorkCare	740-264-0087
		Trinity Behavioral Medicine	740-283-7024	Weirton Gastroenterology	
				Center	304-723-4041
				Coleman Health Services	740-996-7127
				Coleman nearth services	/40-330-/12/

TT • .		Carl carl for Assess	740 202 5424	Haite d Many of Leffenson Cha	740 204 0000		
Housing	Organizations and Agencies who	Salvation Army	740-282-5121	United Way of Jefferson Cty	740-284-9000		
Assistance	assist with forms, applications, or financial subsidies and other	Infference IEC	740 202 0064	Urban Missions	740-282-8010		
	monetary assistance.	Jefferson JFS	740-282-0961				
	monetary assistance.	Homeless Prevention (CAC) 740-282-0971 Local Provider/Contact Information					
		Local P	rovider/Con	itact information			
				7			
Service Name	Soming Description						
Service Name	Service Description						
Housing Repair	Home Repair and Weatherization	C.H.I.P (housing improvement prog.)	614-466-2285	Salvation Army	740-282-5121		
Assistance	for individuals who meet certain	Columbia Gas of Ohio COAD	800-807-9781	United Way of Jefferson County	740-284-9000		
	criteria and income guidelines.	Community Action Council	740-282-0971				
		Home Weatherization Program (CAC)	800-282-0880	USDA Rural Development	740-373-7113		
		Habitat for Humanity	330-915-5888				
Hospice	Hospice Care	First Choice Hospice	740-273-4077	Southern Care	740-217-2421		
		Valley Hospice	740-859-5660				
Visual and	Support and Education for those	National Federation of the Blind	410-659-9314	Ohio School for the Deaf	614-728-4030		
Hearing-Impaired Resources	with visual and/or hearing disabilities.	National Association of the Deaf	301-587-1788	Ohio Telephone Relay Service	Dial 711		
		Ohio Center for Deafblind Education	614-897-0020	Ohioans With Disabilities	800-282-4536		
		Ohio Lions Club	614-539-5060	Society for Equal Access	330-343-9292		
		CapTel Phone Captioning	877-217-7006	<u>starkeycares@starkey.com</u>	free hearing aids		
		Crisis Intervention Hotline	800-344-5818	Ohio State School for the Blind	800-310-3317		
Emergency,	Crisis Lines are phone numbers people	Homeless Shelter Program	800-776-5772	Housing Rental Assistance	740-622-9801		
Crisis, Shelters	can call to get immediate mental	Homelessness Response Program	740-502-6535	Urban Mission Dormitory	740-282-8010		
•	health or substance abuse treatment.	Domestic Violence Shelter	740-283-3444	Alive, Inc (Domestic Violence She			
and Programs	Emergency Housing and information	Housing for the Homeless	740-284-1400	2, (= 22500 115151150 5/10	,		
	for individuals in need of a temporary	The state of the s					

	safe place to stay or housing/utility assistance.				
		Jefferson County Board of DD	740-264-5812	Ohio Benefits Bank	800-640-6446
County/State Resources	State and County Offices contact information.	Jefferson County CAC (HEAP)	740-996-9061 Phone appts only	Ohio Dept. of Insurance	800-686-1526
1100041000		Jefferson County DJFS	740-282-0961	Ohio Dept. of Veterans Services	614-644-0898
		Jefferson County Health Dept.	740-283-8530	Ohio Income Tax Assistance	800-282-1780
		Jefferson County Sheriff	740-283-8600	(Livanta Medicare Review)	888-524-9900
		IRS	800-829-1040	Ohio Medicaid Consumer Hotline	800-324-8680
		LTC Ombudsman	800-967-0615	Ohio Access to Justice Foundation	866-529-6446
		Mental Health	740-282-1300	Pro Senior Legal Hotline	800-488-6070
				Salvation Army	740-282-5121
		Ohio Attorney General	800-282-0515	Social Security Administration	800-772-1213
				USDA Rural Development	614-255-2400
Service Name	Service Description	Local Provider/Contact Information			
Utilities	Financial assistance with utilities	Jefferson County CAC	740-282-0971	United Way	740-284-9000
Assistance		Catholic Charities SE Ohio	740-314-8660		
Additional Health	Support and Education for	American Heart Association	330-396-5800	Huntington's Disease Society	800-345-4372
Resources	individuals and families with chronic illnesses.	American Lung Association	800-586-4872	Leukemia & Lymphoma Society	800-955-4572
1100041000		American Red Cross	614-253-2740	Muscular Dystrophy Assn	800-572-1717
		Arthritis Foundation	800-283-7800	Multiple Sclerosis Society	800-344-4867
		Altilitis I bulluution	000 203 7000	Widitiple Selections Seelety	000-344-4007

		American		United Way	740-284-9000
		American Diabetes Association	216-328-9989	American Cancer Society	800-227-2345
Hospice Services	End of life support	Valley Hospice	877-284-4441		
_		Hospice Care Altercare	740-687-5100		
LBGTQ Resources	Support and Resource	Youth & Adult Hotline	888-843-4564	National Senior Hotline	888-234-7234
	Connections for the LBGTQ	National Youth Talkline	800-246-7743	Trans Lifeline	877-565-8860
	·				
Emergency Hotline Numbers	Human Trafficking Hotline 888-373-7888	National Drug Helpline 844-289-0879		National Suicide Lifeline 988	